## **CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-261**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION GRANTING PERMISSION TO THE CORAL GABLES FIREFIGHTER'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION TO SELL CHRISTMAS TREES, INSTALL A TEMPORARY CHAIN LINK FENCE AND DISPLAY AN INFLATABLE SANTA CLAUS ON THE CORAL GABLES BAPTIST CHURCH PROPERTY, LOCATED AT 5501 GRANADA BOULEVARD, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, 33146, STARTING ON OR ABOUT NOVEMBER 17, 2018 THROUGH DECEMBER 24, 2018.

**WHEREAS**, the Coral Gables Firefighter's Benevolent Association's annual Christmas tree sale has been a tradition since 1957; and

**WHEREAS**, the operation has been managed successfully and professionally in years past;

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby grant permission to the Coral Gables Firefighter's Benevolent Association to sell Christmas trees, install a temporary chain link fence and display an inflatable Santa Claus on the Coral Gables Baptist Church property, located at 5501 Granada Boulevard, Coral Gables, Florida 33146, starting on or about November 17, 2018 through December 24, 2018.

**SECTION 3.** That said resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS NINTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D., 2018. (Moved: Lago / Seconded: Quesada) (Yeas: Keon, Lago, Quesada, Valdes-Fauli) (Majority: (4-0) Vote) (Absent: Mena) (Agenda Item: D-3)

FOEMAN CITY CLERK

**APPROVED** RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SURFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY